To:

Subject: m a er-\a differences between the Parish meeting minutes and the Parish Meeting audio recording
Date: 19 April 2024 12:55:09

Attachments: Reply to MTC Town Clerk 180424.pdf

Letter Marlow Town Clerk Reply anonymised 180424.pdf

Please see below and attached.
Thanks

Hils

Hilowy

Mrs Hilary Martin PSLCC
Town Clerk

MARLOW COUNCIL
Court Garden

Pound Lane

Marlow

Bucks SL7 2AG

01628 484024
hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk

Please read our privacy policy here https: marlow-te.gov.uk/Council-Policies.aspx on how we process your data, we will not pass on your data to any third party without your consent.

This email (including any attachments) is intended only for the named addressee. It may be confidential and may also contain legally privileged information. If you have received this message in error please notify me by email or telephone and then
delete the message and any copies. Unauthorised use, copying or distribution of the message or any information contained in it is prohibited.

Every reasonable precaution has been taken to minimise the risk of computer software viruses but liability cannot be accepted for any damage you may sustain as a result of such viruses. You should carry out your own virus checks before opening
the email (and any attachments)

From|

Sent: 19 April 2024 11:30

To: Hilary Martin <hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk>

Cc

Subject: Re: Material differences between the Parish meeting minutes and the Parish Meeting audio recording

Dear Mrs Martin,

Further to your letter, please find

1. A reply from me, duly signed
2. The same letter, anonymised as last time

May I wish you both a good weekend after what I am sure has been a busy week

Kind regards

-JHH/“HJ/H/

On 16 Apr 2024, at 10:55, Hilary Martin <hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk> wrote:
oea

Please find attached letter. | have copied in_‘_“as per your email --of the meeting will be notified of the correspondence with your personal information
removed.

Yours sincerely

Hiawy

Mrs Hilary Martin PSLCC
Town Clerk

MARLOW COUNCIL
Court Garden

Pound Lane

Marlow

Bucks SL7 2AG

01628 484024
hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk

Please read our privacy policy here https./www.marlow-tc.gov.uk/Council-Policies.aspx on how we process your data, we will not pass on your data to any third party without your consent.

This email (including any attachments) is intended only for the named addressee. It may be confidential and may also contain legally privileged information. If you have received this message in error please notify me by email or
telephone and then delete the message and any copies. Unauthorised use, copying or distribution of the message or any information contained in it is prohibited.

Every reasonable precaution has been taken to minimise the risk of computer software viruses but liability cannot be accepted for any damage you may sustain as a result of such viruses. You should carry out your own virus checks
before opening the email (and any attachments).

From]

Sent: 15 April 2024 22:19

To: Hilary Martin <hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk>
C

Subject: Material differences between the Parish meeting minutes and the Parish Meeting audio recording



Dear Mrs Martin,
| have posted through the MTC letterbox an envelope addresses to you and marked confidential.

| now enclose a soft copy comprising of
1. A letter addressed to the Town Clerk on the issues between your minutes and the audio recording
2. A copy of your minutes downloaded from the MTC website

3. A copy of the Parish meeting notice downloaded from the MTC website
4. The same letter as in 1 above, but with my personal details removed-this is explained in the main letter

lam copying_for reasons explained in the letter

Yours sincerely

I |
3
i

<Town Clerk Letter to-pdf>



To
Subject: (e: Matenal differences between the Parish meeting minutes and the Parish Meeting audio recording
Date: 19 April 2024 11:31:02

Reply to MTC Town Clerk 180424.pdf
Dear Mrs Martin,

Further to your letter, please find

1. A reply from me, duly signed
2. The same letter, anonymised as last time

May I wish you both a good weekend after what I am sure has been a busy week

Kind regards

On 16 Apr 2024, at 10:55, Hilary Martin <hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk> wrote:
oco S’

Please find attached letter. | have copied in-*‘as per your emai _ of the meeting will be notified of the correspondence with your personal information
removed.

Yours sincerely

Hilowy

Mrs Hilary Martin PSLCC
Town Clerk

MARLOW COUNCIL
Court Garden

Pound Lane

Marlow

Bucks SL7 2AG

01628 484024
hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk

Please read our privacy policy here https.//www.marlow-tc.gov.uk/Council-Policies.aspx on how we process your data, we will not pass on your data to any third party without your consent.

This email (including any attachments) is intended only for the named addressee. It may be confidential and may also contain legally privileged information. If you have received this message in error please notify me by email or
telephone and then delete the message and any copies. Unauthorised use, copying or distribution of the message or any information contained in it is prohibited.

Every reasonable precaution has been taken to minimise the risk of computer software viruses but liability cannot be accepted for any damage you may sustain as a result of such viruses. You should carry out your own virus checks
before opening the email (and any attachments)

From]

Sent: 15 April 2024 22:19

To: Hilary Martin <hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk>
Cc
Subject: Material differences between the Parish meeting minutes and the Parish Meeting audio recording

Dear Mrs Martin,
| have posted through the MTC letterbox an envelope addresses to you and marked confidential.

| now enclose a soft copy comprising of

1. A letter addressed to the Town Clerk on the issues between your minutes and the audio recording

2. A copy of your minutes downloaded from the MTC website

3. A copy of the Parish meeting notice downloaded from the MTC website

4. The same letter as in 1 above, but with my personal details removed-this is explained in the main letter

lam copying_for reasons explained in the letter

Yours sincerely

<Town Clerk Letter to-‘,pdb






From: Hilary Martin

To:

Subject: Re: Parish Meeting Correspondence

Date: 19 April 2024 13:20:02

Attachments: Letter Marlow Town Clerk Reply anonymised 180424.pdf

pear I

I have had another letter attached following up on the last letter from the same
resident who has insisted that they are anonymous again. | shall be responding that
Councillors will not respond to anonymous letters and the Office does not pass on
anonymous correspondence. | shall further point out that the Parish Meeting was
called by the electorate and is not a matter of Governance for the Council. We will
not be responding to any further correspondence received.

Best wishes

Hilowy

Mrs Hilary Martin PSLCC
Town Clerk

MARLOW COUNCIL
Court Garden

Pound Lane

Marlow

Bucks SL7 2AG

01628 484024
hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk

Please read our privacy policy here https.//www.marlow-tc.gov.uk/Council-Policies.aspx on how we process
your data, we will not pass on your data to any third party without your consent.

This email (including any attachments) is intended only for the named addressee. It may be confidential and
may also contain legally privileged information. If you have received this message in error please notify me by
email or telephone and then delete the message and any copies. Unauthorised use, copying or distribution of
the message or any information contained in it is prohibited.

Every reasonable precaution has been taken to minimise the risk of computer software viruses but liability
cannot be accepted for any damage you may sustain as a result of such viruses. You should carry out your
own virus checks before opening the email (and any attachments).

From: Hilary Martin <hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk>
Sent: 16 April 2024 11:51

o



Subject: Re: Parish Meeting Correspondence

Dear-ﬁ

I completely understand, it is impossible for you to respond when the sender insists
on anonymity. Thank you for your comments which as-are important,
please could | request that you forward your email to --so he as the full
picture of the correspondence?

Many thanks

Hilowy

Mrs Hilary Martin PSLCC
Town Clerk

MARLOW COUNCIL
Court Garden

Pound Lane

Marlow

Bucks SL7 2AG

01628 484024
hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk

Please read our privacy policy here https://www.marlow-tc.gov.uk/Council-Policies.aspx on how we process
your data, we will not pass on your data to any third party without your consent.

This email (including any attachments) is intended only for the named addressee. It may be confidential and
may also contain legally privileged information. If you have received this message in error please notify me by
email or telephone and then delete the message and any copies. Unauthorised use, copying or distribution of
the message or any information contained in it is prohibited.

Every reasonable precaution has been taken to minimise the risk of computer software viruses but liability
cannot be accepted for any damage you may sustain as a result of such viruses. You should carry out your
own virus checks before opening the email (and any attachments).

o

Sent: 16 April 2024 11:46
To: Hilary Martin <hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Parish Meeting Correspondence

Dear Hilary,

Many thanks for the copy correspondence, since it is anonymous | would not even
consider responding, but my sole comment is that under the “challenging and emotionally
charged” meeting | found you nothing but impartial, professional and knowledgeable.



To this end I thank you and your team for their accurate record keeping and minuting of the
meeting.

Many thanks,

From: Hilary Martin <hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk>
Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2024 11:03 AM

o

Subject: Parish Meeting Correspondence

Dear_g

Please find attached letter and my response as Clerk.

Best wishes

Hilowy

Mrs Hilary Martin PSLCC
Town Clerk

MARLOW COUNCIL
Court Garden

Pound Lane

Marlow

Bucks SL7 2AG

01628 484024
hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov.uk

Please read our privacy policy here https://www.marlow-tc.gov.uk/Council-Policies.aspx on how we process
your data, we will not pass on your data to any third party without your consent.

This email (including any attachments) is intended only for the named addressee. It may be confidential and
may also contain legally privileged information. If you have received this message in error please notify me by
email or telephone and then delete the message and any copies. Unauthorised use, copying or distribution of
the message or any information contained in it is prohibited.

Every reasonable precaution has been taken to minimise the risk of computer software viruses but liability
cannot be accepted for any damage you may sustain as a result of such viruses. You should carry out your
own virus checks before opening the email (and any attachments).



85‘3'

Re: Waste Bin in
Date: 20 April 2024 16:38:48

i

Thankyousomumfa(thekindoﬁ'erwaﬁendthemymeeﬁng.

Iam though, away 1n at that time so will not be available.

I do think it would be enormously sad if the best answer we can come up with between

the Council and the| 1s to remove it. If it comes to it. it would be far better

to leave it be and let me an others clear it on a regular basis. I am_ after all, quite
used to doing it now. Removal will only result in the majority being dumped on the pathways
which will at the end of the day just cause me more work and annoyance.

These woods are a wonderful asset to Marlow and we should do all we can to preserve

their beauty.

Thank iou aiai.n

Sent from my iPad

On 18 Apr 2024, at 13:07,

oearfil
Thank you for this information.
If you are able to attend the meeting in May, we would very much welcome you and look forward to hearing your views.

Kind Regards

This message is intended solely for the addressee and may be confidential.
This message and its contents may not be used, copied or distributed to any other person without the prior, written, permission of the sender and may be covered by legal/professional privilege.

If you have received this message in error, please delete immediately and notify the sender.
Delivery of this message to any person other than the named addressee is subject to the General Data Protection Regulations.

Be aware that all emails sent to the Council are subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and therefore may be disclosed to other parties under the Act subject to the General Data
Regulations.

From:
Sent: 17 April 2024 19:50

o Y - (€11 < s
Cc| * <hilarymartin@mariow-tc.gov.uk>; Rogerwilsor-
Subject: Re: Waste Bin in Marlow Common

Thank you-

Such a shame.

It is somewhat amusing that councillors view was that people should take their rubbish home. Of course they should. But they don't. Just ask the handful of people that
have for years helped keep these magnificent woods free of rubbish. On one occasion when | made a deliberate attempt to clear the woods of filled poo bags, | collected
over 100 in 3 days. There is never a day when | don't pick up at least one.

The woods are regularly used by overnight campers who contribute considerably to the mess in the woods.

This bin is now in a poor state and needs ownership and responsibility....not abdication. It collects considerable rubbish.....| know because | clear it to my home bins or
High Heavans tip at least every month.

And finally, the bin is exactly 4 metres from the road, not 50m.

Yours faithfully

Sent from my Galaxy

-———- Original message ———
From)
Date: 17/04/2024 18:57 (GMT+00:00)

o R - - '+ )
Cc_MarIowTown Clerk’ <hilarymartin@marlow-tc.gov. ogerwilso

Subject: Re: Waste Bin in Marlow Common
Good Evening,
RE — Waste bin present on the west of the lane, upon Pullingshill Wood, 50m or so from the road.

| can confirm that_ do not own or empty the waste bin.

- were contacted by the_ regarding the overflowing bin and the Parish Council discussed this at the meeting on 9 April 2024. Councillors were of



the opinion that-‘has never emptied the waste bin and the_ were unable to do so. Parish Councillors felt that people should take their rubbish home
as they do already in many other areas without waste bins.

Therefore, | understand th_ have taken the decision to remove the bin.

The next Parish Council Meeting is on Thursday 14 May 2024 from 7pm a-- Members of the public are very welcome to attend and discuss concerns
or raise questions with Councillors.

Kind Regards

This message is intended solely for the addressee and may be confidential.

This message and its contents may not be used, copied or distributed to any other person without the prior, written, permission of the sender and may be covered by legal/professional privilege.
if you have received this message in error, please delete immediately and notify the sender.

Delivery of this message to any person other than the named addressee is subject to the General Data Protection Regulations.

Be aware that all emails sent to the Council are subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and therefore may be disclosed to other parties under the Act subject to the General Data
Regulations.

From:
Sent: 17 April 2024 18:03
To: Neil Marshall (Clir),

Marlow Town Clerk <hilarymartin@marlow-tc_gov.uk>;

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Waste Bin in Marlow Common

Thank youljiili

Absolutely agree. This bin has been in place for many years

and was regularly serviced up to Covid. Do not know if this was

the reason but to my knowledge it has only been serviced by anyone
other than me three times in the intervening 4 years.

Thanks again

Sent from my iPad

On 17 Apr 2024, at 17-49, Neil Marshall (Cllr_ wrote:

- many thanks for raising this as an issue and | do not agree to the proposed solution. Firstly the location is actually in Davenport wood which is
not a SSS|, lies within the and its removal would result in waste being dumped illegally. | would suggest that the servicing
is primarily the responsibility o- who could consider delegation to Marlow Town Council, who service bins nearby o_

- if they do not have the resources to service this themselves. There is a dog waste bin close ’m--’on-

-whid1 is also within- so some arrangement must exist for the servicing of this.
Kind regards,
ClIr Neil Marshall.

From:

Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2024 4:42 PM

To:|

Cc: Neil Marshall (Clir)

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Waste Bin in Marlow Common

e,

Very saddened to read this-’
With this, the only bin in Marlow Common removed, there will of course be a significant rise in the volume of waste discarded in the woodland. This bin fills
in approximately a fortnight and nearly all of this will now be dumped on the pathways and bushes. As it is | pick up and take home significant amounts of

dog poo bags, bottles, cans etc on a daily basis.

| do think that as a solution to a bin, that fills quickly and relies on kind hearted do gooders to service it, being to remove it is quite pathetic and symptomatic
of todays world. Sad.

Sent from my iPad

R =

Good aﬂemoon-

Thank you for your email and | apologise for the delay in getting back to you.

The Site Manager has been looking into this as we have no record of who installed then bin and whose responsibility it is
the maintain it. After speaking with-mmey also have no records so it's been decided that we
will be taking this bin out in due course as it siis on a in the middle of any area of Ancient Semi Natural Woodland.

I hope this information is helpful and thank you for all your help with keeping the bin maintained.



Kind regards,

From:]

Sent: 11 April 2024 08:52

Tos

Subject: FW: Waste Bin in Marlow Common

--—0riginal Message-—

From: >
Sent: Wednesday, April 10, 2024 6:57 PM

i ———

Subject: Re: Waste Bin in Marlow Common

| sent the below message on 20 February but never had the courtesy of an acknowledgment.

| guess you did get it as the bin in Marlow Common was replaced with a new liner and the contents removed shortly after.

The bin has now been overflowing again for the last two weeks.....to the point that | have had to do it myself again. Believe me, | do not like
doing this and this time | had live maggots crawling over my boot when | got home. Lovely.

Can you confirm whose responsibility it actually is to service this bin.

Regards

[
[
L

Sent from my iPad

>

> Good afternoon

>

> | understand from NN IR th=t the bin in Marlow Common is your responsibility to empty.

> | am a little surprised by this because on the two occasions that | have witnessed this bin being serviced in the last 4 years it has been done by
‘environmental services.

> Apart from these two occasions, this bin has been serviced on a monthly basis by myself. Every month since the outbreak of Covid, | have

replaced the bin liner and either placed the full bin in my home waste or taken it to Wycombe Refuse Tip at Booker.

> | really should not have to do this and it makes my car stink every time | do it. | also get staff at Wycombe Tip trying to charge me for the

privilege.

> This bin is used principally by dog walkers and so is mainly full of dog poo bags. Hence why the clearance activity is not pleasant. [t is also

rammed full within a month.

> Your comments would be appreciated before | go back tc-.‘who seem to have washed their hands of this.

> Regards

>

>

> Sent from my iPad

The information contained in this e-mail along with any attachments may be confidential, legally privileged or otherwise protected
from disclosure. It is intended for the named individual(s) or entity who is/are the only authorised recipient(s). If this message has
reached you in error please notify the sender immediately and delete it without review.




I R BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL

Any views expressed in this email are those of the individual sender and are not necessarily those of Buckinghamshire Council
unless explicitly stated.

This email and any attachments may contain confidential or privileged information and is intended solely for the use of the individual
or entity to whom it is addressed. Any confidential, sensitive or protectively marked material must be handled accordingly.

If you are not the intended recipient you must not disclose, distribute, copy, print or rely on any of the information contained in the
email or attachments, and all copies must be deleted immediately. If you do receive this email in error please notify the sender
immediately and note that confidentiality or privilege is not waived or lost.

Buckinghamshire Council may monitor the contents of emails sent and received via its network for the purposes of ensuring
compliance with relevant legislation and the Council’s policies and procedures. All such monitoring will take place in accordance with
relevant legislation including privacy and data protection legislation. For details of how Buckinghamshire Council uses personal
information please see the Council’s website.

Buckinghamshire Council has scanned this email and attachments for viruses but does not accept any responsibilities for viruses
once this email has been transmitted. You should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before opening any documents.



From:

To: Hilary Martin

Subject: TC Minutes

Date: 19 April 2024 12:05:51
Attachments: TC Minutes 16.04.2024.doc
Hi Hils

Please find attached my go at the TC minutes. | found it quite difficult to extract and
summarise the PQT. Let me know what you think. I've tried hard to extract the actual
questions and pull out the answers appropriately.

If you have the time, please listen to the recording just to make sure you are fully happy
with my summary.

Can make any amendments as you see fit.

Many thanks

-Wﬂ”ﬂﬂ‘:

MARLOW COUNCIL
T: 01628 484024

Please read our privacy policy here https://www.marlow-tc.gov.uk/Council-Policies.aspx on how we process your data, we will not

pass on your data to any third party without our consent.

This email (including any attachments) is intended only for the named addressee. It may be confidential and may also contain legally
privileged information. If you have received this message in error please notify me by email or telephone and then delete the
message and any copies. Unauthorised use, copying or distribution of the message or any information contained in it is prohibited.
Every reasonable precaution has been taken to minimise the risk of computer software viruses but liability cannot be accepted for
any damage you may sustain as a result of such viruses. You should carry out your own virus checks before opening the email (and
any attachments).





